
Economy Regeneration & Development 
Committee
Date: Monday, 26 July 2021
Time: 6.00 p.m.

Venue: Palace Suite - Floral Pavilion

Contact Officer: Mike Jones, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 0151 691 8363
e-mail: Michaeljones1@wirral.gov.uk
Website: www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION 

2. APOLOGIES 

3. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection 
with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest.

4. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6)

To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Economy, Regeneration 
and Development Committee held on 8 June 2021, attached. 

5. PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS 

5.1 Public Questions

Notice of question to be given in writing or by email by 12 
noon, Wednesday 21 July 2021 to the Council’s Monitoring 
Officer (committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk) and to be dealt 
with in accordance with Standing Order 10.

5.2 Statements and Petitions

Notice of representations to be given in writing or by email by 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk


12 noon, Wednesday 21 July 2021 to the Council’s Monitoring 
Officer (committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk) and to be dealt 
with in accordance with Standing Order 11.1.

Petitions may be presented to the Committee. The person 
presenting the petition will be allowed to address the meeting 
briefly (not exceeding one minute) to outline the aims of the 
petition. The Chair will refer the matter to another appropriate 
body of the Council within whose terms of reference it falls 
without discussion, unless a relevant item appears elsewhere 
on the Agenda. Please give notice of petitions to 
committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk in advance of the meeting.

5.3 Questions by Members

Questions by Members to be dealt with in accordance with 
Standing Orders 12.3 to 12.8.

SECTION A - KEY AND OTHER DECISIONS

6. WIRRAL GROWTH COMPANY: BIRKENHEAD PHASE 1 FINAL 
SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN (Pages 7 - 16)

7. WIRRAL GROWTH COMPANY - GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS 
(Pages 17 - 22)

SECTION B - WORK PROGRAMME / OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY

8. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE (Pages 23 - 30)

9. EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC 

The following items contain exempt information.

RECOMMENDATION:  That, under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by 
paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act. The 
Public Interest test has been applied and favours exclusion. 

10. WIRRAL GROWTH COMPANY: BIRKENHEAD PHASE 1 FINAL 
SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN EXEMPT APPENDICES (Pages 31 - 
226)

11. HOYLAKE GOLF RESORT, DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT (Pages 
227 - 236)



ECONOMY REGENERATION & DEVELOPMENT 
COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 8 June 2021

Present: Councillor T Jones (Chair)

Councillors K Greaney
G Wood
D Burgess-Joyce
A Gardner
C Povall

D Mitchell
P Martin
E Gleaves
A Hodson
T Smith

1 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION 

The Chair welcomed attendees and viewers to the meeting and reminded 
everyone that the meeting was webcast and retained on the Council’s 
website. 

2 APOLOGIES 

There were no apologies for absence.

3 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Tony Jones declared another interest as a Board Member of the 
Wirral Growth Company in relation to the Birkenhead Temporary Market item 
(Minute 7) although he reminded Members that the item has been requested 
to be withdrawn by officers

4 MINUTES 

Resolved - that the minutes of the meeting of the Economic, 
Regeneration and Development Committee held on 4 March 2021 be 
agreed as a true record.

5 PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS 

There were no questions, statements or petitions from the public or Members.

6 
[...]
pokespersons of the Economy, Regeneration and Development 
Committee to amend the Programmes if required having due regard 
to any issues that may arise during design or consultation stages of 
projects.

(4) Note that the above authority and approvals are subject to the 
schemes at the Crescent and proposed cycle way through Wallasey 
and New Brighton being deferred until a consultation process has 
taken place.

7 BIRKENHEAD TEMPORARY MARKET 

The Chair announced that the Director of Regeneration and Place has 
requested permission to withdraw this report to allow further consultation and 
examination of options to take place.  

Members discussed the progress of the scheme. 

Page 2



Resolved – that the Birkenhead Temporary Market item be withdrawn 
and deferred to a future meeting.

8 2021/22 BUDGET MONITORING AND 22/23 BUDGET PROCESS 

Councillor Tony Jones declared an interest in this item as a Board Member of 
the Wirral Growth Company.

The Director of Regeneration and Place Alan Evans presented this report 
which highlighted the processes for monitoring the 2021/22 budget and the 
budget setting process for 2022/23. The Committee was accountable for 
ensuring that the committee budget remained within the relevant envelope 
and was to take collective responsibility via the Policy and Resources 
Committee to ensure that the whole Council budget remained in balance at all 
times, by agreeing mitigating actions to bring the budget back in line, should a 
deficit be forecast.

One of the key documents required to enable the Council to receive approval 
for exceptional financial support was a balanced five-year Medium Term 
Financial Plan (MTFP).  This document was prepared by Officers and 
required committee oversight and approval, and whether any proposals within 
it should be taken forward into business cases and brought to workshops and 
a further report to Committee. 

In answer to Members questions, it was emphasised that any income which 
was deferred because of delayed schemes would not be lost but would be 
realised in a different financial year. 

Resolved (by assent) - That 
(1) the content of the report and the current forecast position of 

savings for 2021/22 and the ongoing work being undertaken to 
mitigate any under-achievement be noted. 

(2) the current proposals within this report from the Medium Term 
Financial Plan from 2022/23 – 2025/26 and the Director of 
Regeneration and Place be included to develop them into full 
business cases, where appropriate, for inclusion in the 2022/23 
budget proposals to Policy and Resources Committee at its 
October meeting for approval. 

(3) a series of budget workshops be convened to identify any 
alternative savings/income/reductions in pressures to ensure that 
a full suite of costed and deliverable proposals can be 
recommended to the Policy and Resources Committee at its 
October meeting for approval. 

(4) the Zero-Based Budgeting project within the budget workshops 
be commenced to contribute to the overall savings target of £170k 
in 2021/22.

Page 3



9 2020/21 REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN REPORT 

Senior Finance Business Partner Karen Page introduced this report which 
provided a summary of the year-end revenue outturn and capital position for 
the Committee as at the end of March 2021 for the 2020/21 financial year.

The Council’s response to the Covid-19 pandemic continued to present 
financial risk due to uncertainty and fluidity in the external environment, and 
due to movement of staff to deliver the emergency response which had 
delayed work on schemes.

The overall financial position for the Council remained challenging, and a 
number of actions were instigated during the year to mitigate the overall 
position including limiting spending to essential areas of service delivery only, 
with Corporate Directors supported to mitigate the risk of overspending. 

For the Committee, there was an adverse position of £0.514 million, but this 
was partly mitig
[...]
nt, Climate 
Emergency and Transport Committee be invited to become 
members of the Group; 

(2) That the Chair of the Economy, Regeneration and Development 
Committee be appointed as Chair of the Active Travel Working 
Group; and That authority be delegated to the Director of Law and 
Governance to make consequential amendments to the terms of 
reference of the Active Travel Working Group.  

11 ECONOMY, REGENERATION AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME UPDATE 

Resolved – 
That The Economy, Regeneration and Development Committee is invited 
to agree or otherwise determine the content of the Economy, 
Regeneration and Development Committee work programme which is 
proposed in this report for the remainder of the 2021/22 municipal year.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



  

ECONOMY, REGENERATION AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE
26th July 2021

REPORT TITLE WIRRAL GROWTH COMPANY: BIRKENHEAD PHASE 1: 
FINAL SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN. 

REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF REGENERATION AND PLACE

REPORT SUMMARY 

The purpose of this report is to seek Member endorsement to the formal Site 
Development Plan (SDP) for Phase 1 of Birkenhead Town Centre. The plan has been 
developed by the Wirral Growth Company (WGC) as part of the Partnership 
Agreement that the Council and MUSE Developments entered into on 19th March 
2019.  The draft indicative SDP was contained in the Partnership Business Plan and 
approved by Cabinet on 24th February 2020.  Now that WGC has obtained planning 
permission for Phase 1 of the scheme it is the appropriate time to bring the formal SDP 
for approval to both partners of the WGC, in accordance with the processes set out in 
the Partnership Agreement. The proposed SDP (which can be found at Appendix 1 to 
this report) was approved by the Wirral Growth Company Board at its meeting on 1st 
July 2021. 

Approval of the formal SDP is one of the conditions of the Option Agreement that is in 
place between the Council and the Wirral Growth Company regarding, amongst 
others, Milton Pavements. Once the final conditions regarding funding and 
construction contracts are in place, Milton Pavements will be drawn down by way of 
long leases to the funder and construction of the first two office buildings will 
commence.

Town Centre regeneration is a long-standing priority of the Wirral Council Plan 2025 
and is reflected through the requirement to deliver inclusive economic growth, working 
for a prosperous inclusive economy where local people can get good jobs and achieve 
their potential. 

The matter affects all wards.  

This is a key decision owing to the significance in terms of the effect on communities 
living or working in an area comprising two or more wards within the Borough, as well 
as being in excess of £500,000 in monetary value.

EXEMPT INFORMATION

The Appendices to this report contain exempt information as defined in Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

It is in the public interest to exclude the press and public during consideration of 
these items under Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 
as they contain commercially sensitive information. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



Recommendation

It is recommended that the Economic, Regeneration and Development Committee:

(1) Request that Policy and Resources Committee approves the Formal Site 
Development Plan for Birkenhead Commercial District Phase 1. 

Page 8



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 

1.1 The implementation of the SDP will directly support the regeneration of 
Birkenhead which has been a long-term priority for the Council.  It supports the 
Council’s ambitions around sustainable development and the generation of a 
prosperous inclusive economy where people can get good jobs and achieve their 
aspirations regardless of their background or where they live.  

1.2 Specifically the delivery of Phase 1 of the plan will result in the construction of 
circa 150,000 sq.ft (13,900 sq.m) of Grade ‘A’ office accommodation in two 
buildings referred to as A1 and A2 with associated quality public realm.  The 
larger of the two buildings A1 measuring 89,591 sq.ft (8,323 sq.m) will be 
occupied by Council employees while the second building A2 measuring 58,176 
sq.ft (5,405 sq.m) will be let on the open market to commercial occupiers. 

1.3 Through taking the head lease on the first two office buildings and relocating up 
to 800 administrative staff into the Birkenhead Commercial District the Council 
will intervene to unlock and drive forward the regeneration of Birkenhead Town 
Centre.

1.4 The draft indicative SDP was approved by Cabinet as part of the approval of the 
Partnership Business Plan on 24th February 2020.  Now that planning permission 
has been granted, the next stage under the Partnership Agreement is for the 
formal SDP to be approved.  Then any remaining conditions need to be satisfied 
by the WGC, such as having construction contracts in place, before the option 
contained in the Supplemental Option Agreement for Milton Pavements will be 
triggered and the long leases granted to the funder, then leased back to the 
Council, and construction can commence.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1 The Council could choose not to approve the formal SDP. This would then halt 
the progress of the development of the Birkenhead Commercial District  and incur 
the legal and financial consequences set out at paragraph 5.2. This option is not 
recommended. 

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

3.1 The Wirral Growth Company plans for Birkenhead Town Centre form a key part 
of the Council’s ambitions for the Borough as set out in the Birkenhead 2040 
Framework. The creation of a new commercial district in the heart of the town will 
act as a catalyst for further investment by Wirral Growth Company helping to 
drive business confidence and make Birkenhead a location to invest in.  

Page 9



3.2 Specifically the SDP meets the following 4 Council Objectives (
[...]
IONS 

5.1 A full report on the documents produced by the Council’s external legal advisers 
which the Council will enter in to once the SDP is approved and the funder is in 
place (the agreement for lease, the leases) is annexed at Appendix 4.  

5.2 For Phase 1 of Birkenhead Commercial District, if the Draft Formal SDP is not 
approved (upon first presentation), it is a Deadlock Matter which is then escalated 
to the Senior Officers of the Joint V Partners (Council and Muse) for resolution. 

Page 11



If it is not resolved, on three successive occasions then it shall be a Deadlock 
Event, which triggers the termination of the Wirral Growth Company. Milestone 4 
of the Partnership Agreement will be breached if the Council fail to approve an 
SDP for Phase 1 of Birkenhead Commercial District within 18 months (plus time 
for planning processes and other processes which may introduce delay). If this 
occurs, it will trigger the winding up of the Wirral Growth Company and in such 
an event either a Milestone Payment or a Sites Costs payment will become 
payable by the Council to the Wirral Growth Company under the terms of the 
Partnership Agreement.

6.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: STAFFING, ICT AND ASSETS 

6.1 The Council’s monitoring and support for the WGC project will be met using 
existing staff resources from Regeneration, Assets and ICT.       

7.0 RELEVANT RISKS 

7.1 The governance of the programme enables for the escalation and management 
of risks and issues which is controlled through the use of risk and issues logs. 
The process is supported by the Council’s Corporate and Regeneration Risk 
Management structures. 

7.2 An extract of the highest risks for the project are listed below. The risk register is 
reviewed and updated as part of the monthly Office Quarter meeting that has 
been established to oversee the successful delivery of the SDP Phase 1. 

Risk Mitigating Action Impact 
Score

Impact

The office buildings 
A1/A2 are not 
constructed to the 
a
[...]
te Change Strategy, in promoting sustainable living and 
building design and will contribute to Wirral being net carbon neutral by 2041. 
The project is inherently sustainable in that it has strong environmental 
credentials in being a brownfield location in Birkenhead Town Centre and 
benefiting from sitting adjacent to Birkenhead Central bus station and Conway 
Park railway station. The development will be firmly integrated into the existing 
and improved cycle and pedestrian networks and will incorporate an upgraded 
public realm that will incorporate rain gardens and Sustainable Urban Drainage 
Systems (SUDS). The offices will be constructed to BREEAM Excellent standard, 
which is the world’s leading sustainability assessment method for measuring 
commercial buildings and will achieve an EPC A rating. The WGC has also given 
a commitment to exclude the use of fossil fuels as a power source for buildings 
A1/A2.   

REPORT AUTHOR: Sally Shah,
Chief Regeneration Officer
sallyshah@wirral.gov.uk

APPENDICES 

Appendix 1 – SDP Phase 1:  Birkenhead Town Centre 

Appendix 1  contains exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

Appendix 2  Social Value Plan Appendix 2  contains exempt information as defined in 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

Appendix 3 – Financial Summary Appendix 3 contains exempt information as defined 
in Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

Appendix 4 - Legal Report.

Appendix 4 contains exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972.

Page 14

https://www.wirral.gov.uk/communities-and-neighbourhoods/equality-impact-assessments


BACKGROUND PAPERS

Partnership Agreement made between Council and MUSE Developments dated 19th 
March 2019 (Exempt)

SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)

Council Meeting Date

Cabinet Decision to approve the preferred bidder 
(MUSE) to form the Joint Venture Company.

Council Decision to approve the start of consultation 
for the Master planning of Birkenhead.  

Council Decision to approve the full Business Case for 
Birkenhead Commercial District. 

Council Decision to approve the design and delivery of 
the new offices and for Director of Law and 
Governance and Director of Regeneration to negotiate 
and enter into appropriate agreements to allow project 
to be delivered.

28th February 2018

26th November 2018

24th February 2020

27th July 2020

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



ECONOMY, REGENERATION AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
26 July 2021

REPORT TITLE: WIRRAL GROWTH COMPANY - GOVERNANCE 
ARRANGEMENTS

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF LAW AND GOVERNANCE 

REPORT SUMMARY

The purpose of this report is to recommend the arrangements by which the Council is 
represented on the Board of the Wirral Growth Company Limited Liability Partnership. 

The matter affects all Wards within the Borough and is not a Key Decision.

 RECOMMENDATIONS

That Economy, Regeneration and Development Committee:

 (1) approves that the officers holding the post for the time being of Assistant Director 
Finance and Investment and the Director of Children Families and Education  
continue to be the Council’s officer appointments to the Board of the Wirral Growth 
Company Limited Liability Partnership  and that those persons (and their 
successors) remain so appointed until they resign, are removed by subsequent 
decision or until they cease to hold such post as officer of the Council; and

(2) nominates 2 members  to be appointed to fill the  remaining 2 vacancies  on the 
Board of the Wirral Growth Company Limited Liability Partnership.

.

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

1.1 To ensure that the business of the Wirral Growth Company Limited Liability 
Partnership (Wirral Growth Company) and its relationship with the Council be 
established on a proper footing so that its business can be despatched expeditiously 
but in accordance with the Council’s Constit
[...]
for a conflict of interest in terms of both 
roles.  Committee is requested to consider the matter of which members  should be 
appointed to serve as the Council’s two member representatives on the Wirral 
Growth Company.  This Committee is also requested to endorse the current officer 
appointees who comprise the Council’s  Assistant Director Finance and Investment 
and the Director of Children Families and Education.

3.5 In looking at the governance of the Wirral Growth Company,   regard should be had to 
the Council’s Code of Corporate Governance on Council Interests in Companies, set 

Page 18



out in Part 5(8) of the Constitution, which has a number of parallels with, and refers to, 
the ownership of Limited Liability Partnerships (“ LLPs”) .  The Code suggests that a 
LLP will be run by its board members, who will participate directly in the activities of 
the LLP which will then be answerable to the partners in accordance with a partnership 
agreement. This level of operation and relationship and the accompanying conflict of 
interests that may arise means that officers are better placed to fulfil this role. 
Notwithstanding the current recommendations within this report, it is suggested that 
the role of elected Members as members of the Wirral Growth Company  should  be 
reviewed in the light of the move to the committee system and what that means for 
both the Council and the  Wirral Growth Company. 

3.6 Members who are  appointed onto the Wirral Growth Company Board would not be 
able to vote on Local Plan issues. Members of the Local Plan Sub-Cttee should 
therefore  not be appointed onto the Board. 

3.7 The Council has commissioned 4Ps to undertake a stage review of the operation of 
Wirral Growth Company and the issues outlined in this report may form a part of a 
review of the role of elected members as  Board members.  

 
4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

4.1 There are no significant financial implications arising from the proposals set out within 
t
[...]
t environment or climate change implications arising 
from the proposals within this report. 

11.0 COMMUNITY WEALTH IMPLICATIONS

11.1 The recommendations contained within this report are expected to have no impact in 
terms of Community Wealth. 

Page 20



REPORT AUTHOR: Matthew Neal
Lead Principal Lawyer 
e-mail: matthewneal@wirral.gov.uk

BACKGROUND PAPERS
Joint Venture  Option Agreement (Exempt) 
Wirral Growth Company Y1-3 Partnership Business Plan approved (Exempt) 
Background working papers as referred to in the Partnership Business Plan (Exempt) 
Partnership Agreement  (Exempt)

SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)
Council Meeting Date
Cabinet -Draft BCD Business Case and Staff 
Relocation 
Leader Decision -Wirral Growth Company LLP 
Proposed Governance Arrangements 
Leader Decision -Wirral Growth Company
Leader Decision -Directorship of Wirral Growth 
Company
Cabinet - Wirral Growth Company
Cabinet – Lease for New Offices in BCD

26/11/18

19/03/19

3/09/19
9/01/20

24/02/20
27/07/20

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



ECONOMY REGENERATION AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

Monday 26 July 2021

REPORT TITLE: ECONOMY REGENERATION AND DEVELOPMENT 
COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF LAW AND GOVENANCE

REPORT SUMMARY

The Economy, Regeneration and Development Committee, in co-operation with the other 
Policy and Service Committees, is responsible for proposing and delivering an annual 
committee work programme. This work programme should align with the corporate priorities 
of the Council, in particular the delivery of the key decisions which are within the remit of 
the Committee.  It is envisaged that the work programme will be formed from a combination 
of key decisions, standing items and requested officer reports. This report provides the 
Committee with an opportunity to plan and regularly review its work across the municipal 
year. The work programme for the Economy, Regeneration and Development Committee is 
attached as Appendix 1 to this report.

RECOMMENDATION/S

The Economy, Regeneration and Development Committee are invited to agree or otherwise 
determine the content of the Economy, Regeneration and Development Committee work 
programme which is proposed in this report for the remainder of the 2021/22 municipal 
year.

Page 23

Agenda Item 8



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 To ensure Members of the Economy, Regeneration and Development Committee 
have the opportunity to contribute to the delivery of the annual work programme.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 A number of workplan formats were explored, with the current framework open to 
amendment to match the requirements of the Committee

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1 The work programme should align with the priorities of the Council and its partners. 
The programme will be informed by: 
 The Council Plan 
 The Council’s transformation programme 
 The Council’s Forward Plan 
 Service performance information 
 Risk management information 
 Public or service user feedback 
 Referrals from Council

Terms of Reference 

 The Economy, Regeneration and Development Committee has responsibility for 
developing and delivering a vision for Wirral as a place. It is responsible for developing and 
determining or recommending all planning and transport policies, including the Local Plan, 
and infrastructure planning. It is also responsible for promoting regeneration, economic 
development and associated activities, including the tourism, culture and visitor economy, 
and for removing barriers to growth. 

The Committee is charged by full Council to undertake responsibility for: 

(a) development and delivery of the Council’s strategic objectives for planning, sustainability 
and transportation; 

(b) developing and recommending those plans and strategies which together comprise the 
Local Plan; 

(c) developing and adopting or recommending (if reserved to Council) other spatial planning 
documents, including b
[...]
nitoring 
Report

TBC Shaer Halewood

Regen Committee Work 
Programme Update

TBC Committee Team

Public questions Each meeting

WORK PROGRAMME ACTIVITIES OUTSIDE COMMITTEE 
Item Format Timescale Lead Officer  Progress 
Working Groups/ Sub Committees

Task and Finish Reviews
- - -- -
Spotlight Sessions and Workshops
Eureka! Workshop TBC Bev Staniford In 

Progress

Page 30



Document is Restricted

Page 31

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 51

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 57

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 59

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 227

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 Wirral Growth Company: Birkenhead Phase 1 Final Site Development Plan
	7 WIRRAL GROWTH COMPANY - GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS
	8 Work Programme Update
	Economy Regeneration  Development Committee Draft Work Programme 2021-22 (002)

	10 Wirral Growth Company: Birkenhead Phase 1 Final Site Development Plan exempt appendices
	Wirral Growth Company Birkenehead Phase 1 Final Site Development Plan Appendix 2 exempt
	Wirral Growth Company Birkenehead Phase 1 Final Site Development Plan Appendix 3 exempt
	Wirral Growth Company Birkenehead Phase 1 Final Site Development Plan Appendix 4 exempt

	11 HOYLAKE GOLF RESORT, DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT



Minutes of the meeting


ECONOMY REGENERATION & DEVELOPMENT 
COMMITTEE

Monday, 26 July 2021

Present: Councillor T Jones (Chair)

Councillors K Greaney
P Martin
T Smith
G Wood
D Burgess-Joyce

A Gardner
A Hodson
C Povall
D Mitchell
E Gleaves

12 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION 

The Chair welcomed attendees and viewers to the meeting and reminded 
everyone that the meeting was webcast and retained on the Council’s 
website.

13 APOLOGIES 

There were no apologies for absence.

14 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Tony Jones declared a prejudicial interest in items 6,7 and 10 
(items connected with Wirral Growth Company) as a board member of the 
Wirral Growth Company and would leave the meeting for those items.

15 MINUTES 

Resolved – 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Economic, Regeneration and 
Development Committee held on 8 June 2021 be agreed as a true record.

16 PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS 

There were no questions, statements or petitions from the public or Members.

17 WIRRAL GROWTH COMPANY: BIRKENHEAD PHASE 1 FINAL SITE 
DEVELOPMENT PLAN 

Councillor Tony Jones, having declared a pecuniary interest in this item, left 
the meeting. 



Councillor Andrew Hodson, as Vice-Chair, took the position of Chair.

Chief Regeneration Officer Sally Shah introduced this item which sought 
Member endorsement to the formal Site Development Plan (SDP) for Phase 1 
of Birkenhead Town Centre. The plan had been developed by the Wirral 
Growth Company (WGC) as part of the Partnership Agreement that the 
Council and MUSE Developments entered into on 19th March 2019. The draft 
indicative SDP was contained in the Partnership Business Plan and approved 
by Cabinet on 24th February 2020. WGC obtained planning permission for 
Phase 1 of the scheme, a funder had been identified and the proposed SDP 
was approved by the Wirral Growth Company Board at its meeting on 1st July 
2021. 

The Phase 1 development consisted of two office buildings in Birkenhead and 
an associated electricity substation. The larger building would be occupied by 
Wirral Council and the second would be let on the open market. Both 
buildings would be built to high environmental standards. 

Members discussed the risks, including whether there was demand for 
lettings, and were reassured that the lettings market was monitored regularly 
and there was a strong likelihood of pre-lets for the second building. The lack 
of existing transport infrastructure was also questioned, but it was explained 
that this development would kick start investment in other projects including 
infrastructure in the phased development and that funding had been secured 
through Future High Streets Fund for transport improvements. 

Resolved – that Policy and Resources Committee approves the Formal 
Site Development Plan for Birkenhead Commercial District Phase 1.

18 WIRRAL GROWTH COMPANY - GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS 

Councillor Tony Jones, having declared a pecuniary interest in this item, 
remained outside of the meeting. 

Councillor Andrew Hodson, as Vice-Chair, took the position of Chair.

Phil McCourt, the Director of Law and Governance, introduced this report 
which recommended the arrangements by which the Council was represented 
on the Policy Board of the Wirral Growth Company Limited Liability 
Partnership. There were four appointments to be made to the Policy Board, 
two of which had been occupied by officers, those being the Director of 
Children’s Services and the Director of Resources. 

Member debated the implications of having four officer appointments so that 
all Members could be involved in discussion rather than having to declare an 
interest and leaving a meeting during any such discussion. This would allow 
Members to fully scrutinise decisions made. Members felt that it was a 



decision which should be passed to the Policy and Resources Committee to 
make whilst discussions took place within groups and with Political Group 
Leaders. 

Resolved – 

That Policy and Resources Committee are requested to:
(1) approve that the officers holding the post for the time being of 

Assistant Director Finance and Investment and the Director of 
Children Families and Education continue to be the Council’s 
officer appointments to the Board of the Wirral Growth Company 
Limited Liability Partnership and that those persons (and their 
successors) remain so appointed until they resign, are removed 
by subsequent decision or until they cease to hold such post as 
officer of the Council; and 

(2) consider whether Members should be appointed to the Board and 
discussions take place in the meantime within the political groups 
and with group leaders.

19 WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE 

Councillor Tony Jones returned to the position of Chair.

The Tourism, Communities, Culture and Leisure Committee was responsible 
for proposing and delivering an annual committee work programme. This work 
programme was to align with the corporate priorities of the Council, in 
particular the delivery of the key decisions which are within the remit of the 
Committee.

Resolved – 
That the content of the Economy, Regeneration and Development 
Committee work programme which is proposed in this report for the 
remainder of the 2021/22 municipal year be approved.

20 EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED: 
That, under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined by paragraphs 3 and 5 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act. The Public Interest test 
has been applied and favours exclusion.



21 WIRRAL GROWTH COMPANY: BIRKENHEAD PHASE 1 FINAL SITE 
DEVELOPMENT PLAN EXEMPT APPENDICES 

Councillor Tony Jones, having declared a pecuniary interest in this item, left 
the meeting. 

Councillor Andrew Hodson, as Vice-Chair, took the position of Chair.

The Appendices to this report contained exempt information as defined in 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. It was in the public interest 
to exclude the press and public during consideration of these items under 
Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as they 
contained commercially sensitive information.

Resolved – 
That the exempt appendices, to the Wirral Growth Company: Birkenhead 
Phase 1 Site Development Plan, be noted.

22 HOYLAKE GOLF RESORT, DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT 

Councillor Tony Jones returned to the position of Chair.

This report contains exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972. It was in the public interest to exclude the press 
and public under:

Paragraph 1 ‘Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding the information); and

Paragraph 5 ‘Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional 
privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings.’

Members were given details regarding a legal issue and a potential solution. 
Members asked questions regarding the position, the background issues for 
the issues involved and the possibilities for resolution.

Resolved – 
That the Hoylake Golf Resort Development Agreement item be referred 
as urgent business to Policy and Resources Committee meeting on 
Wednesday 28 July for consideration. 


